Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 212.35, Subdivision 2, as amended by Laws 1949, Chapter 119, Section 108, is amended to read:

212.35. Subd. 2. Date of election; terms. The mayor, one constable, one trustee, and, if elective, the treasurer, shall be elected in each odd-numbered year. One constable, one trustee, and, if elective, the assessor and clerk shall be elected in each even-numbered year; and an additional trustee shall be elected *every third* year in every village operating under an optional plan of government. Terms of present incumbents not conforming to this schedule shall be extended for one year.

Approved April 22, 1949.

CHAPTER 622-H. F. No. 1823

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salary of coroner in counties having a population of more than 300,000 and less than 450,000 inhabitants, and amending Laws 1941, Chapter 241, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That Laws 1941, Chapter 241, Section 1, be amended to read:

Section 1. Ramsey county; salary of coroner. In all counties of this state having *more than* 300,000 and less than 450,000 inhabitants, the coroner shall be a duly licensed and practicing physician and surgeon and the salary of the coroner shall be \$4,600 annually.

Sec. 2. This Act shall be effective January 1, 1950.

Approved April 22, 1949.

CHAPTER 623-H. F. No. 1826

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing certain cities of the fourth class to appropriate certain funds from their municipal liquor store or

general revenue fund to be used for expenses in receiving and erecting donated statues or monuments.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain cities of the fourth class may grant liquor store profits for the erection of monuments. The governing body of any city of the fourth class having a population of more than 5,000 inhabitants according to the 1940 federal census, and being the county seat of a county in this state containing more than 20 full and fractional congressional townships and a land area of over 500 square miles, which city operates an "on sale" and "off sale" municipal liquor store, may appropriate from the municipal liquor store fund or the general revenue fund of such city an amount not to exceed \$1,500 to be used for all necessary expenses, including acquisition of the necessary ground, in connection with receiving and permanently erecting statues or monuments donated to such city from outside sources including any foreign county.

Approved April 22, 1949.

CHAPTER 624-H. F. No. 1829

[Not Coded]

An act providing for the determination and payment of certain claims against the state arising out of the location, construction, reconstruction, improvement, and maintenance of the trunk highway system and appropriating money out of the trunk highway fund, or funds accredited thereto, from the highway patrol fines or other sources therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Claimants may bring action against state. Any of the persons, firms, or corporations hereinafter named, having submitted claims for damages to the Legislature prior to the passage of this act, or their heirs, representatives, successors, and assigns, may bring an action against the State upon such claim for damages alleged to have been caused by the location, construction, reconstruction, improvement and maintenance of the trunk highway system in the district court